river water,” “trace metals in water,” 
“Pb in river sediment,” “Pb from 
industrial emission,” “heavy metal 
concentration in soil,” “Pb in food,” 
“Pb in vegetables,” “pathways and 
routes of Pb,” “Pb in the food chain,” 
“health effects of Pb,” “Pb effects on 
plants.” 

One hundred and twenty-eight (128) 
related research papers were identified 
from accepted publication platforms 
around the world (Science Direct, 
PubMed, Institute for Scientific 
Information (ISI), Web of Science, 
Springer Link, National Center for 
Biotechnology Information (NCBI),

[...]

Bangladesh, Pure Earth investigated 
Pb contaminated hotspot areas in 
Bangladesh. The investigators collected 
soil samples, following the Initial Site 
Screening (ISS) protocol provided 
by Pure Earth,43 and determined the 
hotspot zones based on the analyzed 

results. One hundred and seventy-
five (175) of the assessed sites were 
found to be contaminated with Pb.43 
Eighty-five (85) battery recycling/
manufacturing/repairing and 84 Pb 
smelting industries were identified as 
sources of Pb pollution in Bangladesh. 
In addition, tannery and dye 
operations, heavy industry, chemical,